TELEPHONE
CHAPTERlO
TELEPHONE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 48:2-13 et seq. and 48:17-22.
Source and Effective Date
R.1991 d.489, effective September 6, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2270(a), 23 N.J.R. 3035(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 10, Telephone, expires on September 6, 1996.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 10, Telephone, was filed and became effective prior to
September 1, 1969. Subchapter 4 became effective December 31, 1971
as R.1971 d.183. See: 1 N.J.R. 9(a), 3 N.J.R. 227(c). Revisions to
Subchapter 4 became effective August 14, 1975 as R.1975 d. 243. See:
7 N.J.R. 29(a), 7 N.J.R. 437(b). Subchapter 5 became effective Sep-
tember 8, 1986 as R.1986 d.368. See: 18 N.J.R. 2012(a), 18 N.J.R.
1830(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 10,
Telephone, was readopted as R.1986 d.368, effective September 8,
1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 2012(a), 18 N.J.R. 1830(b). Subchapter 6,
Regulation of Alternative Operator Service (AOS) Providers, was
adopted as R.1989 d.463, effective September 5, 1989. See: 20 N.J.R.
3115(a), 21 N.J.R. 2801(d). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978)
Chapter 10, Telephone, was readopted as R.1991 d.489, effective
September 6, 1991 with amendments effective October 7, 1991. See:
23 N.J.R. 2270(a), 23 N.J.R. 3035(a). Subchapter 7, Access to Adult-
Oriented Information-Access Telephone Service, was adopted as
R.1993 d.180, effective May 3, 1993. See: 24 N.J.R. 1238(a), 25 N.J.R.
1882(b). Subchapter 5, Regulation of Competitive Telecommunication
services, was adopted as R.1993 d.248, effective June 7, 1993. See: 24
N.J.R. 1868(a), 25 N.J.R. 2492(a).
See section level annotations for specific rulemaking activity.

connection charge to be applied to his bill prior to undertak-
ing any action and shall inform him of the estimated initial
bill for local service.
(b) The customer shall be provided with an estimate of
the charges where special charges not specifically set forth
in a telephone utility's tariff are levied on the basis of actual
cost for such items as extraordinary construction, mainte-
nance or replacement costs or expenses, overtime work at
the customer's request and special installations, equipment
and assemblies for which the tariff does not prescribe a rate.
This estimate need not be furnished if the customer specifi-
cally requests that the special equipment and services be
provided before the charges for those services and equip-
ment are available.
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
R.1978 d.89, effective March 10, 1978.
See: 9 N.J.R. 130(a), 10 N.J.R. 171(b).
14:10-1.3 Business offices
(a) Business offices shall be staffed to provide customers
and others with convenient access to qualified personnel,

(a) The Board adopts by reference the Uniform System
of Accounts for Telephone Companies that has been pro-
mulgated by the Federal Communications Commission in
Part 32 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations, as well
as all present and subsequent amendments, revisions, dele-
tions and corrections which the Federal Communications
Commission may adopt insofar as they relate to telephone
utilities subject to the jurisdiction of the Board and are in
accordance with the Board's policies and procedures.
(b) For good cause shown, for example, where a tele-
phone company obtains a waiver from the Federal Com-
munications Commission from compliance with that com-
mission's Uniform System of Accounts for Telephone
Companies, a telephone company may obtain an exemption
from ( a) above.
New Rule, R.1988 d.10, effective January 4, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1789(a), 20 NJ.R. 103(d).
SUBCHAPfER 2. PAYMENfS FOR SERVICE
14:10-2.1 Bills for service
(a) The customer's bill shall include as applicable:

existing line charged by the LEC providing the subscriber
basic telephone service.
( e) In the event that the serving LEC does not have a
tariffed service order charge for adding service to an existing
line and for central office work for an existing line, the
tariffed charge from the LEC serving the largest number of
telephone lines in the State having such a tariffed charge
shall be used.
SUBCHAPTERS 8 THROUGH 9. (RESERVED)
SUBCHAPTER 10. INTRALATA TOLL
COMPETITION ON A PRESUBSCRIPTION
BASIS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 48:2-13 and 48:2-21.20.
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.346, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 250(a), 28 N.J.R. 3824(b).
10-15 Supp. 8-19-96
14:10-10.1
14:10-10.1 Scope